

Nos. 15-1111, 15-1112

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

WELLS FARGO & CO., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ANITA
TRAFFICANTE, ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN P. RELMAN
Counsel of Record
SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION
MICHAEL G. ALLEN
STEPHEN M. DANE
RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX PLLC
1225 19th Street NW, Ste 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 728-1888
jrelman@relmanlaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. *Trafficante* Recognizes Congress Intended Those Who Are Not “Direct Victims” to Have Standing to Enforce the Fair Housing Act, For “They Too Suffered” From Segregation 12

II. Housing Developers Have Uncovered And Successfully Challenged Many Of The Most Discriminatory Housing Practices 21

III. Organizations Have Brought Suits That Dismantle Barriers to Housing for Individuals With Disabilities 28

IV. The Act’s History Confirms The Correctness of This Court’s Holdings Rather Than Providing Reason To Reconsider Them 32

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckeye Cmty Hope Found. v. City of Cuyahoga Falls,</i> 263 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Buckeye Cmty Hope Found. v. Vill. of Tinley Park,</i> No. 1:16-cv-4430 (N.D. Ill.) (filed Apr. 19, 2016)	26
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio v. Buckeye Cmty Hope Foundation,</i> 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	25
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	29
<i>Dorsey v. Stuyvesant Town,</i> 299 N.Y. 512 (1949)	13
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood,</i> 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	19, 34
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	19, 20
<i>Holmes v. SIPC,</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	4
<i>Oxford House, Inc. v. City of Baton Rouge, La.,</i> 932 F. Supp. 2d 683 (M.D. La. 2013)	29
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. and Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

<i>The Anderson Group, LLC v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 805 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011)	32, 33
<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	20
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. C-70-1754 (N.D. Cal.) (filed Dec. 14, 1970)	13
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1158 (9th Cir. 1971)	17
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep't</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Viens v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D. Conn. 2015)	28
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights, Ill. v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	21
<i>Wai v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	30
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1982	16

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)	34
-------------------------------------	----

Miscellaneous

Benjamin Alexander-Bloch, <i>St. Bernard Apartments In Demand, Despite Controversy</i> , New Orleans Times-Picayune, Feb. 13, 2012, available at http://www.nola.com/business/index.ssf/2012/02/controversy_hasnt_quelled_dema.html	23
<i>Bias Charged to Parkmerced</i> , S.F. Chronicle, Aug. 19, 1970	14
<i>Justice Department Charges St. Bernard Parish, Louisiana for Limited Rental Housing Opportunities for African-Americans</i> , available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-charges-st-bernard-parish-louisiana-limited-rental-housing-opportunities	24
NFHA, <i>2015 Fair Housing Trend Report</i>	20, 25
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>In the Common Law</i> (1881)	11
<i>Parkmerced Tenant Ouster Laid to Strike Aid</i> , S.F. Examiner and Chronicle, June 1, 1969	15
PVA, <i>Real Estate Developer Agrees to Retrofit Apartment Complexes in Maryland, Virginia, North Carolina and South Carolina to Meet Accessibility Standards</i> , available at http://www.pva.org/site/apps/nlnet/content2.aspx?c=ajIRK9NJLcJ2E&b=6445883&ct=12492453	31

- St. Bernard Parish, Louisiana Agrees to \$2.5 Million Settlement to Resolve Housing Discrimination Lawsuits, *available at* <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/st-bernard-parish-louisiana-agrees-25-million-settlement-to-resolve-housing-discrimination> 24, 25
- Tenant Wins Parkmerced Battle*, S.F. Chronicle, July 3, 1969 15
- Terry Link, *The Parkmerced Problem*, San Francisco, Apr. 1972 14, 15, 18
